# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3234316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW JAMES STANTON	02/19/2015
HAHNA ALEXANDER	02/19/2015
SPENCER WILLIAMS	02/14/2015
SARAH STROUP	02/18/2015
ARIANNA GOLDEN	02/16/2015

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOLE POWER, LLC
Street Address:	111 N. WHITFIELD STREET
City:	PITTSBURGH
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15206

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14627187

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)391-6984

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 412-391-1334

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 1:625 LIBERTY AVENUE, 29TH FLOORAddress Line 4:PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119184.00111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL DONAHUE
SIGNATURE:	/Carol Donahue/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2015

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=00111\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 034993 FRAME: 0091 source=00111\_Assignment#page2.tif
source=00111\_Assignment#page3.tif
source=00111\_Assignment#page4.tif
source=00111\_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034993 FRAME: 0092

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

## ASSIGNOR(S):

Name	Address
Matthew James Stanton	111 N. Whitfield Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15206
Hahna Alexander	111 N. Whitfield Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15206
Spencer Williams	2324 NE 10th Avenue, Portland, OR 97202
Sarah Stroup	216 Strathmore Place, Corning, NY 14830
Arianna Golden	5134 La Honda Road, El Sobrante, CA 94803
hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:	
ASSIGNEE:	
Name	Address
Sole Power, LLC	111 N. Whitfield Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15206

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

#### FOOT-POWERED ENERGY GENERATOR

invented by Matthew James Stanton et al. and which is found in:

$\boxtimes$	the U.S. patent application executed	on even date herewith;
	the U.S. patent application executed	on ;
	the U.S. provisional patent application	n no.: filed:
	the International Application no.	filed:
	the U.S. patent no. issued on;	

and, in and to all Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, to be obtained for said invention by the aforesaid U.S. patent application, and all continuation, division, renewal, continuation-in-part or substitute of said U.S. Patent Application; and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination thereof; and to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including, the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof, the right to claim priority, and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of the invention.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and that ASSIGNOR(S) will, at ASSIGNEE's expense, testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its assigns or its legal representatives, without



further or additional consideration, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required, render all necessary assistance, and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable, to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this assignment and sale not been made.

The parties agree that the foregoing covenants and obligations shall bind and inure to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

Name:	Date: 2/19/15
Matthew James Stanton	
State of County of	
Before me this	15, personally appeared the above named individual in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and ame of his/her own free will for the purposes therein
Notary Public	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTARIAL SEAL NICHCI2S T. DeSanto, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires March 3, 2018 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES
Name: Hahna Alexander	Date: 2/19/15
State of County of General Description of the known to be the person who is described acknowledged to me that he/she executed the satisfactory.	in, and who executed the above named individual in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and ame of his/her own free will for the purposes therein
Notary Public	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Nicholas T. DeSanto, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires March 3, 2018 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF ROTARIES

2 of 4

ACTIVE 28906463v1 02/04/2015

Name: Spencer Williams  Date: 2(14/15
State of Oregen County of Waltnomah
Before me this
Name: Date:
State of County of
Before me this day of 20, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL LISA B DRUMRIGHT TA: / PUBLIC-OREGON DMM.: ISION NO. 479684 ACTIVE PRESIDENCE OF 10204720 5

3 of 4

Name:		Date:		
Spencer Williams				A 144 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
State of				
County of				
Before me this day of	20	, personally app	eared the above na	med Individual
to me known to be the persor acknowledged to me that he/s	n who is described	in, and who exec	uted the foregoing	instrument and
expressed.		and or morner day	nee will for the pt	a boses mereli
	·			$(-1)^{n} = (-1)^{n} = 0$
Notary Public				
			2	9313
and the second of the second o				
	i.a			
11	11		~ /.	10
Name:		Date:	2/18	112
Sarah Stroup		Date.		
State of New Yould				
County of Julear				
그렇게 하는 그는 이 사람들이 뭐 하는 기원을 잘 취해 되었다. 그는 그는	Teloone -			
Before me this be the person	who is described	, personally app in_ and who execu	eared the above name	med individual,
acknowledged to me that he/shexpressed.	e executed the sa	me of his/her own	free will for the pu	rposes therein
	1. 60-		ROSARY D. SYDL	0
Cosay Dyl	t6/Rathb	un) Notai	v Public State of N	ew York
Notary Public ( )	100 mg/m	Chemu	na County No. 01S	Y6165015
		Commis	sion Expires May 7,	-کلهک
				Art of

3 of 4

ACTIVE 28906463v1 02/04/2015

Attomey Docket No. 119184-00111

Name: <u>A La vice D. Chr.</u> Ananna Golden	Date: <u>Falada in 16<sup>4k</sup> 2015</u>
State of County of	
in me known to be the person who is des	2015 personally appeared the above named individual cribed in, and who executed the foregoing instrument and the same of his/her own free will for the purposes there
	Montcomery County
Notary Périjis	T -3 Store Express 32/03/2023

PATENT

REEL: 034993 FRAME: 0097